

---

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
State of Connecticut

---

**S.C. 17716**

---

ELIZABETH KERRIGAN, JOANNE MOCK, JEFFREY BUSCH, STEPHEN  
DAVIS, SUAZANNE ARTIS, GERALDINE ARTIS, BARBARA LEVINE-  
RITTERMAN, ROBIN LEVINE-RITTERMAN, JOHN ANDERSON, GARRETT  
STACK, JANET PECK, CAROL CONKLIN, J.E. MARTIN, DENISE  
HOWARD, DAMARIS NAVARRO, GLORIA SEARSON

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,  
J. ROBERT GALVIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,  
DOROTHY C. BEAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEPUTY TOWN  
CLERK AND ACTING TOWN CLERK AND DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF VITAL  
STATISTICS AND ACTING REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS FOR THE  
TOWN OF MADISON

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.**

---

LINDA L. MORKAN  
KORI E. TERMINE  
Robinson & Cole LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103-3597  
Ph.: (860) 275-8219  
Fax: (860) 275-8299

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....iv

I. CONSTITUTIONAL INJURY IS INFLICTED ON LESBIANS AND GAY MEN BY BEING CONSIGNED BY THEIR GOVERNMENT TO A STATUS THAT IS SEPARATE FROM AND INFERIOR TO THE STATUS AFFORDED THOSE IN THE MAJORITY..... 1

II. IF THE COURT APPLIES RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, IT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW RECENT OUT-OF-STATE CASES THAT HAVE DEPARTED FROM THE STANDARDS MANDATED BY CONNECTICUT AND FEDERAL LAW..... 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Andersen v. King County,</u> 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) .....	8, 9
<u>City Recycling, Inc. v. Connecticut,</u> 257 Conn. 429, 778 A.2d 77 (2001) .....	7
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	7
<u>Fair Cadillac-Oldsmobile Isuzu P'ship v. Bailey,</u> 229 Conn. 312, 640 A.2d 101 (1994) .....	7, 10
<u>Heckler v. Mathews,</u> 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	2
<u>Hernandez v. Robles,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	7, 8, 9
<u>Kellems v. Brown,</u> 163 Conn. 478, 313 A.2d 53 (1972) .....	10
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	3, 6
<u>Lewis v. Harris,</u> 188 N.J. 415, 908 A.2d 196 (2006) .....	4, 5
<u>Mississippi Univ. For Women v. Hogan,</u> 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	3
<u>Morrison v. Sadler,</u> 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8
<u>Opinions of the Justices,</u> 440 Mass. 1201, 802 N.E.2d 565 (2004) .....	1, 3
<u>Page v. Welfare Comm'r,</u> 170 Conn. 258, 365 A.2d 1118 (1976) .....	10
<u>Romer v. Evans,</u> 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	7

<u>Sheff v. O'Neill,</u> 238 Conn. 1, 678 A.2d 1267 (1996) .....	2
<u>State v. Reed,</u> 192 Conn. 520, 473 A.2d 775 (1984) .....	7
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia,</u> 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	3
<u>Sweatt v. Painter,</u> 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	5
<u>USDA v. Moreno,</u> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	7
<u>Vance v. Bradley,</u> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	6

**STATUTES**

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46b-38aa to 46b-38pp .....	10
--	----

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

David S. Buckel, <u>Government Affixes a Label of Inferiority on Same-sex Couples When it Imposes Civil Unions &amp; Denies Access to Marriage</u> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 73, 79 (2005) .....	5
Michael Wald, <u>Same Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</u> , 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & Law 291 (2001).....	4
